
EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0102 
 
Brereton & Ravenhill Parish Council:-  
 

• No objections 
 
Landor Society:-  
 

• Concerns are raised regarding access for vehicular traffic and highway safety; 
in addition the proposal could set a precedent for further development 
affecting the Brereton Conservation Area. 

 
Staffs County Council Highways – Object for the following reason:- 
 

• The proposed development fails to make adequate provision for the parking of 
vehicles within the site curtilage resulting in an increase in the likelihood of 
highway danger owing to vehicles parking on the A51 Main Road.  

 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Near neighbours notified: - Three letters of objection received regarding the 
following: 
 

• The proposed development would lead to increased noise and pollution, loss 
of privacy, overlooking and compromise highway safety. In addition the 
proposal would lead to a loss of an existing established sycamore tree. Further 
to the above issues questions are raised as to the ownership of the application 
site. 

 
Any further comments arising from a consultation on amended plans will be reported 
verbally. 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The application site is situated off the A51 Main Road, Brereton. The site is 

bounded by a recently partially completed development (CH/04/0810) to the north 
western edge, the rear gardens of properties on Seabrooke Road and Lea Hall 
Lane to the north east and south eastern edges and a block of three retail units to 
the south western edge comprising of two A5 uses and one A1 usage.  The 
rectangular site is 1.8m long and 15m wide and is currently unused and 
overgrown. 

 
1.2 The north western boundary of the site adjoins the Brereton Conservation Area. 

Permission was granted on the 1st June 2005 (CH/04/0810) for the change-of-use 
of adjoining site 161 Main Road into 2 flats, 163 Main Road into 2 flats and 2 
Mews houses and the construction of a block of 4 flats.  This scheme is currently 
under construction.  The proposed 2 storey block of 2 flats would be sited 
adjoining the south east boundary of the flats currently under construction and 
8.5/9m from the rear garden boundary of semi-detached houses no. 38-40 
Seabrooke Road. 



  
1.3 Car parking provision will be made available for 3 vehicles to serve the 

development meeting standards with access from the driveway which serves the 
development described above.  This is required to be imposed to provide better 
visibility at the junction with Main Road in accordance with condition of the 
permission CH/04/0815. 

  
1.4 Policy B8 of the Local Plan requires new built development to be well related  

within the development and to existing buildings and their surroundings in terms 
of design, scale and materials and avoid any adverse effects of loss of amenity to 
adjacent properties. Policy H5 (Infill Development) states that infilling and minor 
consolidation will be acceptable within existing residential areas outside the Green 
Belt, subject to the amenity of neighbouring residents and the character of the area 
not being adversely affected. Policy B4 states that proposed developments 
affecting the setting of a conservation area should be designed to be in harmony in 
size, form and materials with the conservation area and views into and out of 
conservation areas will remain unspoilt. 

 
1.5 The design of the block is similar to that of the adjoining development and meets 

standards in relation to distance between principal windows of properties at the 
rear in Seabrooke Road.  In order to further mitigate overlooking the slab level of 
the block has been lowered and a proposed rear balcony deleted. 

 
1.6 The proposal involves the felling of a multi-storm sycamore and replacement by 2 

trees along the rear boundary.  The landscape advice is that the sycamore is in 
poor condition and its removal and replacement is acceptable. 

 
1.7 The scheme makes appropriate use of a vacant piece of land with a design and 

layout which is compatible with the adjoining development meets standards and 
would enhance the character of the Conservation Area. 

 
1.8 In response to the objectors space between principal windows standards are met 

and the block is actually further away from properties in Seabrooke Road than the 
one currently under construction.  The highway objector actually relates to 
parking provision for the approval scheme not this application when parking 
standards are met.  This objection cannot therefore be sustained. 

 
1.9 Human Rights Act Implications 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to approve the application accords 
with the adopted policies in the Development Plan which aims to secure the 
proper planning of the area in the public interest. 

 
1.10 Conclusion 
 

The proposed development is an appropriate form of infill residential development 
making suitable use of a vacant site with a  suitable design and layout. 

 
 



 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0139 
 
Rugeley Town Council has no objections to the proposals. Members would ask the Planning 
Department to make arrangements with the Wildlife Trust to ensure that any wildlife is 
protected as this is a development taking away a lot of marshland.  
 
The Environment Agency has no objections subject to Conditions.  
 
Staffordshire County Highway Engineer has no objections to the proposals. 
 
INTERNAL COMMENTS 
 
The Economic Development Officer has no objections to the proposals. 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Near neighbours notified and a site notice posted – No responses received. 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
CH/88/0948 – Advertisements. Approved 9.1.89 (Del) 
CH/90/0012 – Extension. Approved 28.2.90 (Ctte). 
CH/90/0678 – Breaker Test Facility Building – Approved 21.11.90 (Del). 
CH/94/0407 – Landscaping and car park – Approved 7.9.94 (Ctte). 
CH/95/0076 – Extensions. Approved 19.4.95 (Ctte). 
CH/95/0378 – Extensions to factory and new factory opposite. Approved 18.10.95 (Ctte). 
CH/98/0022 – Change of use agricultural to Industrial. Approved 1.4.98 (Ctte). 
CH/98/0349 – Change of use of land to industrial. Approved 26.8.98.(Ctte). 
CH/01/0597 – Environmental Improvements. Approved 7.11.01 (Del). 
CH/03/0882 – Sprinkler System. Approved 17.2.04. (Del) 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
  
1.1 This detailed application seeks permission for the change of use of an existing 

predominantly flat area of part scrub and part tarmac chipped land to industrial use and 
the construction of a concrete surface hardstanding area. The land is currently used for 
storage purposes/parking in connection with the existing JCB operations. It is proposed 
to continue to use the land for these purposes.  

 
1.2 The land is enclosed by a 2m high palisade fence on its boundaries adjoining the other 

industrial operations and on the northern boundary adjoining the new Rugeley eastern 
by-pass which is currently under construction 

 
1.3 A current planning application for a new extension to the factory is currently being 

considered by the Council (CH/06/0142) also on this agenda, as is an application to 
utilise an existing area of land off Tannery Close as an additional car parking area 
(CH/06/0140). 

 
1.4 In order to visually mitigate the location and appearance of the new extension and the 

hardstanding area adjoining the new by-pass, there will be additional site boundary 



planting. This will be covered by the requirements of a number of conditions on the 
permission.   

 
 
1.5 Whilst the site of the proposed extension is located within an area of Green Space 

Network as  
indicated on the Local Plan Proposals Map and within the flood plain, it is considered 
that the proposed development is acceptable as circumstances  have changed since 
the land was originally designated. The land is now clearly part of the industrial 
curtilage i.e enclosed by palisade fencing and used for storage and parking purposes. 
As a consequence of this, it is now considered more appropriate that the northern site 
boundary adjacent the by-pass is the designated Green Space Network boundary, 
rather than the land included in the application site.  

 
Also whilst the land is within the flood plain, the Environment Agency has raised no 
objections to the proposals as work undertaken in connection with the new by-pass 
has mitigated previous flooding problems within this part of the area.  

 
1.6 Whilst the Town Council’s comments are noted, a small area within the site boundary 

is scrub land and as a consequence, does not contain any wildlife of any significance.  
 
1.6 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the Human 
Rights Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an individual’s rights to 
the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified in Article 8 and Article 1 of 
the First Protocol, however, the issues arising have been considered in detail in the 
report and it is considered that, on balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan 
Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.7 CONCLUSIONS 
 

The change of use of the land and the appearance of the proposed hardstanding area 
is acceptable located as it is within an area that is deemed to be part of the established 
industrial estate. The proposal is in compliance therefore with the Adopted policies of 
the Local Plan.  

 
 
 
 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0142 
 
Rugeley Town Council has no objections to the proposals. Members would ask the Planning 
Department to make arrangements with the Wildlife Trust to ensure that any wildlife is 
protected as this is a development taking away a lot of marshland.  
 
The Environment Agency has no objections subject to Conditions.  
 
Staffordshire County Highway Engineer has no objections to the proposals subject to a Travel 
Plan requirement and a contribution towards monitoring of the Plan.  
 
INTERNAL COMMENTS 
 
The Environmental Health Officer has no objections to the proposals. 
 
The Economic Development Officer has no objections to the proposals. 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Near neighbours notified and a site notice posted – No responses received. 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
CH/88/0948 – Advertisements. Approved 9.1.89 (Del) 
CH/90/0012 – Extension. Approved 28.2.90 (Ctte). 
CH/90/0678 – Breaker Test Facility Building – Approved 21.11.90 (Del). 
CH/94/0407 – Landscaping and car park – Approved 7.9.94 (Ctte). 
CH/95/0076 – Extensions. Approved 19.4.95 (Ctte). 
CH/95/0378 – Extensions to factory and new factory opposite. Approved 18.10.95 (Ctte). 
CH/98/0022 – Change of use agricultural to Industrial. Approved 1.4.98 (Ctte). 
CH/98/0349 – Change of use of land to industrial. Approved 26.8.98.(Ctte). 
CH/01/0597 – Environmental Improvements. Approved 7.11.01 (Del). 
CH/03/0882 – Sprinkler System. Approved 17.2.04. (Del) 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
  
1.1 This detailed application seeks permission for the demolition of an existing factory 

building comprising 350 square metres and the erection of a single storey pitched roof 
extension comprising 3130 square metres extending the length of the existing factory 
premises, to provide additional accommodation for the JCB Cabs operation.  

 
1.2 The new extension will comprise metal sheeting and brick and will be located to the 

northern elevation of the existing factory on an area of hardstanding between the 
factory and the new Rugeley eastern by-pass currently nearing completion.  

 
1.3 The extension will result in large areas of plant and machinery currently stored in the 

open and on the land the subject of the application on the agenda for the change of 
use to hardstanding (CH/06/0139), being located within the new building.  

 



1.4 Once completed, the remainder of the land between the extension and the northern 
boundary will revert to an area of concrete hardstanding. A current planning application 
to change the use of this land from its existing scrubbed appearance to industrial use 
in the form of hardstanding areas is currently being considered by the Council 
(CH/06/0139) (and also on this agenda), as is an application to utilise an existing area 
of land off Tannery Close as an additional car parking area (CH/06/0140). 

 
1.5 In order to visually mitigate the location of the new extension adjoining the new by-

pass, there will be additional site boundary planting. This will be covered by the 
requirements of CH/06/0139.  

 
1.6       Whilst the site of the proposed extension is located within an area of Green Space 

Network as  
indicated on the Local Plan Proposals Map and within the flood plain, it is considered 
that the proposed development is acceptable as circumstances  have changed since 
the land was originally designated. The land is now clearly part of the industrial 
curtilage i.e enclosed by palisade fencing and used for storage and parking purposes. 
As a consequence of this, it is now considered more appropriate that the northern site 
boundary adjacent the by-pass is the designated Green Space Network boundary, 
rather than the land included in the application site.  

 
1.7       Also whilst the land is within the flood plain, the Environment Agency has raised no 
objections  

to the proposals as work undertaken in connection with the new by-pass has mitigated 
previous flooding problems within this part of the area.  

 
1.8       Whilst the Town Council’s comments are noted, a small area within the site boundary is 

scrub  
and as a consequence, does not contain any areas of wildlife of merit.  

 
1.9 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the Human 
Rights Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an individual’s rights to 
the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified in Article 8 and Article 1 of 
the First Protocol, however, the issues arising have been considered in detail in the 
report and it is considered that, on balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan 
Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.10 CONCLUSIONS 
 

The design and appearance of the proposed extension is acceptable located as it is 
within an established industrial estate. The proposal is in compliance therefore with the 
Adopted policies of the Local Plan.  

 
A contribution of £2050 will be required for the Travel Plan monitoring fee, this will be 
covered by the requirements of the Section 106 Agreement.  

 
 
 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0152 
 
HIGHWAYS No objections. 
 
 
INTERNAL ADVICE 
  
LANDSCAPE Proposal would have a negative effect on the 

accessibility of the Chenet Way Site. 
 
RESPONSES TO PUBLICITY 
 
Site Notice/Neighbour Notification  - Four responses rec’d to date – three objections 
on the grounds of reduced lack of pedestrian access to the estate and it’s impact upon 
residential amenity and one letter of support. 
 
HISTORY 
 
CH/99/0134 Residential Development – 75 Dwellings on land 

adjoining Cannock Chase High School, 
Brunswick Road, Cannock – Reserved Matters. 

Full Committee  - 
Granted 10.05.00. 

 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The application seeks consent to change the use of a public footpath to garden 

area on land between 22 and 23 Chenet Way.  The land at the time of 
construction was deemed necessary by the Highways Authority as an 
emergency access to the estate but as can be seen by the more recent response 
this is no longer the case. 

 
1.2 The site is adjoined by residential development on all sides and forms the link 

from Lysander Way to Chenet Way.  The applicant wishes to enclose the land 
to achieve higher levels of both security and residential amenity as the 
footpath has become an area for local youths to hang around. 

 
1.3  The Policy of relevance in this case is B8 (Design Principles of New 

Development).  This policy specifies that new development shall “be well 
related within the development” and “be in sympathy and enhance the 
character and appearance of the local area”.  The change of use does not 
impact on the visual amenity of the area and is well related to existing 
development as it only leads to the enclosure of a small parcel of land.  It is 
felt that the need to achieve higher levels of security overcome the now 
defunct need for an emergency access or the use of a secondary pedestrian 
access into and out of the estate. 

 
1.4 Human Rights Act Implications 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to approve the application 



accords with the adopted policies in the Development Plan which aims to 
secure the proper planning of the area in the public interest.  

 
1.5 Conclusion.
 
 Approval is recommended. 
 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0185
 
RUGELEY TOWN COUNCIL: No objection to the development itself 

but Members feel the development lends 
itself better to three flats.  Existing 
parking problems in Talbot Street and 
three parking spaces for four flats is 
insufficient. 

  
STAFFS COUNTY COUNCIL 
HIGHWAYS: 

Proposal fails to make adequate provision 
for parking and turning of vehicles within 
the site curtilage. 

 
INTERNAL COMMENTS
 
HOUSING ADVICE: Proposal fully supported as four self-

contained units.  Continuation of previous 
use in multiple occupation with shared 
facilities would be likely to attract a 
sector with social problems which could 
impinge on neighbours.  Appropriate 
bathroom/ kitchen ventilation and fire 
protection required. 

 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Site notice posted and adjacent occupiers notified.  Four letters of objection received 
on following grounds:- 
 
(1) Whilst delighted at refurbishment of the house, there are serious concerns 

about the proposed conversion to four flats. 
 
(2) Size of house is not considered too large for a single dwelling and four flats 

would be out of character with the area.  Apart from the residential home all 
other properties are single family dwellings. 

 
(3) Impact on parking situation, as rear parking area looks difficult to access and 

manoeuvre within.  Also pedestrian access to three of the flats would be from 
the front, so residents unlikely to use this parking.  Other houses in area have 
no off-street parking, Talbot Street is narrow and the back lane is poorly lit 
and maintained.  Also the decision to charge for town centre parking is 
resulting in more on-street parking in this surrounding area.  Proposal could 
potentially generate eight cars. 

 
(4) Nearby residents have carried out improvements such as 

refurbishing/rebuilding coach houses, reintroducing railings and 
maintaining/replanting trees.  The proposal to convert the rear garden into a 
small car park involves conversion of the coach house into nothing more than 
a hole in the wall, the felling of an ancient yew tree and turning the green 
space into hard landscape. 



 
(5) When the house was previously in multiple occupation there were problems 

with anti-social behaviour. 
 
HISTORY
 
CH/06/0186 - Current application for listed building consent 

for conversion to four flats 
 

   
CH/06/0064 - LBC – demolition rear second floor extension 

and replace with extended two storey roof 
Approved 24/3/06

 
OBSERVATIONS
 
1.1 The application comprises a proposed change of use from a single dwelling to 

four flats.  A small parking area of three spaces is proposed in the rear garden, 
accessed via the coach house off the back lane. 

 
1.2 The site comprises a three storey terraced dwelling with a short front garden 

and longer rear garden, and the remains of a former coach house on the rear 
boundary.  The property is listed Grade II and stands in the Talbot 
Street/Lichfield Street Conservation Area, a short distance from Rugeley town 
centre. 

 
1.3 The property was last used as a house in multiple occupation several years ago 

and became very dilapidated, with structural problems.  The present owner has 
remedied the faults and is in the process of carrying out a complete 
refurbishment.  The repairs have been carried out sensitively and are a major 
benefit in securing the long-term retention of this attractive building which is a 
prominent feature of the conservation area.  Having repaired the exterior of the 
building the applicant proposes conversion to four flats. 

 
1.4 The main issue in planning terms is the impact on the parking situation in the 

area.  Local Plan Policy B3 allows planning standards in conservation areas to 
be applied in a flexible manner to ensure retention of historic buildings and 
townscapes.  The flats would be one bedroomed, self-contained units, one on 
each floor of the house and a fourth in the existing two storey rear extension.  
Council parking guidance requires 1.5 spaces per flat, however, in 
conservation areas, particularly close to the town centre, one space per flat has 
been accepted in other cases.  On the basis that the existing dwelling could 
generate several cars, and has no off-street parking at present, or that the 
existing dwelling could be occupied by up to six persons, all with cars, 
without any further planning permission, the proposal is considered beneficial. 

 
1.5 The rear garden has sufficient space to easily accommodate three car parking 

spaces, with access through the former coach house, together with bin storage, 
pedestrian access and replacement tree planting.  High brick walls form the 
side garden boundaries with adjacent gardens and use of this area for a limited 
amount of parking is not considered likely to detrimentally affect neighbours’ 
amenity.  The applicant’s intention is to rebuild the coach house, subject to a 



subsequent application being approved.  Appropriate lighting of the area could 
be incorporated.  A fourth parking space on the highway would not worsen the 
existing situation and, overall, by providing some off-street parking where non 
currently exists, could improve the existing situation. 

 
1.6 The option of reducing the number of flats to three has been considered, 

however, as a result of the internal layout of the house, would require more 
extensive alteration of the building to link each floor and the rear extension via 
the communal stairway. 

 
1.7 Human Rights Act Implications 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on 
balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.8 Conclusion
 

Approval is recommended. 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0186
 
RUGELEY TOWN COUNCIL: No objection to the development itself 

but Members feel the development lends 
itself better to three flats.  Existing 
parking problems in Talbot Street, and 
three parking spaces for four flats is 
insufficient. 

  
LANDOR SOCIETY: The important front elevation appears to 

be unaffected and if the internal 
alterations do not destroy or unduly affect 
any special internal architectural features 
then no objection.  No objection to 
alterations to the coach house but no 
comment on the car parking. 

 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY
 
Site notice posted and adjacent occupiers notified.  Two letters of objection received 
on following grounds:- 
 
(1) This is one of a very small number of listed buildings in Rugeley.  The Landor 

Society regard it as architecturally the most important.  Very little detail is 
provided about the proposed conversion which is disappointing.  No details of 
alterations to meet building/fire regulations or affect on the listed building.  
The developer should come up with a more imaginative scheme. 

 
(2) Converting a house of this status which makes a significant contribution to the 

area, whilst in need of repair, would detract from its status. 
 
HISTORY
 
CH/06/0185 - Current application for planning permission 

for conversion to four flats 
 

   
CH/06/0064 - LBC – demolition rear second floor 

extension and replace with extended two 
storey roof 

Approved 24/3/06 

 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The application for Listed Building Consent relates to the conversion from a 

single dwelling to four flats.  The flats would be one bedroomed self-contained 
units, one on each floor of the house and a fourth in the existing two storey 
rear extension. 

 
1.2 The site comprises a three storey terraced dwelling with a short front garden 

and a longer rear garden, and the remains of a former coach house on the rear 



boundary.  The property is listed Grade II and stands in the Talbot 
Street/Lichfield Street Conservation Area. 

 
1.3 The property was last used as a house in multiple occupation several years ago 

and became very dilapidated with structural problems.  The present owner has 
remedied the faults and is in the process of carrying out a complete 
refurbishment.  The repairs have been carried out sensitively and are a major 
benefit in securing the long-term retention of this attractive building which is a 
prominent feature of the conservation area.  Having repaired the exterior of the 
building the applicant proposes conversion to four flats. 

 
1.4 Information has been submitted to show a minimum impact on the physical 

fabric of the building, with limited internal partitioning, blocking of existing 
doors and insertion of new doors.  Proposed fire safety and sound proofing 
information sufficient to indicate a limited impact on the physical fabric has 
also been submitted.  The proposal will also need to comply with the Building 
Regulations in terms of fire safety. 

 
1.5 The proposal would accord with Local Plan Policy in securing the continued 

use and restoration of the building and the alterations are not considered to 
adversely affect the qualities of the building.  The change of use retains a 
residential use of the property compatible with the surrounding area and the 
proposed rear parking area is considered appropriate in conservation terms.  
Full details of works to the rear coach house are not yet available and would 
need to be the subject of further applications for listed building consent and 
planning permission. 

 
1.6 Human Rights Act Implications
 
 The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 

Human Rights Act 1998.  The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on 
balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.7 Conclusion
 
 Approval is recommended. 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0213
 
RUGELEY TOWN COUNCIL: Concern is expressed relating to vehicle 

movements and the hours of operation leading to 
disruption to local residents. 

  
LANDOR SOCIETY: No objections. 
  
STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE: No response. 
 
INTERNAL COMMENTS
 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: No objections. 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections subject to conditions. 
CONSERVATION OFFICER: No objections. 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY
 
A site notice was posted and near neighbours notified resulting in no response. 
 
OBSERVATIONS
 
1.1 The applicant seeks consent to retain a change of use from a garage to a taxi 

base and retention of an antenna at 24 Bow Street, Rugeley. 
 
1.2 The former garage has been operating as a taxi base in excess of four months 

with no complaints received.  Ten parking spaces are available in addition to 
further parking space and on-site turning within the site.  A single, slimline 
antenna is attached to the building and is approximately 1.5 metres higher than 
the ridgeline of the roof. 

 
1.3 In response to the concerns of the Town Council, other premises within Bow 

Street have similar hours of operation and as the current use has been in 
existence in excess of four months with no complaints received, it is not 
envisaged that the taxi base has any detrimental effect on neighbouring 
properties.  However, a temporary consent for 1 year is considered to be 
appropriate in order to allow for a longer period of monitoring of the use. 

 
1.4 Human Rights Act Implications
 
 The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 

Human Rights Act 1998.   The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however the issues arising have 
been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on balance, the 
proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.5 Conclusion



 It is considered that the proposal does not have any adverse affect on 
neighbouring properties or the character of the area and therefore approval is 
recommended. 

 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0217 
 
Rugeley Town Council –   No objection 
 
Environment Agency –   No response 
 
Lichfield District Council –  No objections are raised to the proposals subject 

to the inclusion of a landscape condition and use 
of appropriate external materials 

 
Travel Management & Safety –  This application should be refused for the 

following 
S. C. C.  reason:- 
  

1. The proposed development will result in the 
likelihood of highway danger to road users 
owing to vehicles waiting on the public 
highway as a result of the access being 
geometrically inadequate to reasonably 
accommodate passing vehicles. 

 
Cannock & District Access Group –  No response 
 
Staffs Wildlife Trust –   No response 
 
The Highways Agency -  No comment in respect to this application 
 
INTERNAL COMMENTS 
 
Economic Development -   No objection 
 
Environmental Health -   
 
If the development is permitted, then the site investigation aspects will be more 
onerous due to the existing use and very close proximity to a former landfill site. This 
should be in accordance with current CLEA guidance utilising the concepts of risk 
and risk management and in particular contaminated land Report 11 (CLR 11). A 
programme for site remediation etc. should be required for formal agreement prior to 
the commencement of any development works. I would recommend that a specialist 
in Land Condition (SiLC) be appointed to examine these issues for this particular site. 
 
Concerns that there will be a severe conflict of uses introduced if this matter proceeds, 
due to the closely adjacent proximity of existing industry and permitted 
developments. In consequence Environmental Health cannot support this application. 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Site Notice Posted and near neighbours notified with no letters of objection received 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 



 
CH/05/0324 Proposed two storey office development Approved 14/09/2005 
 
CH/00/0513 Two storey office block    Approved 30/05/2001 
 
CH/98/0139 Proposed Two storey office development Approved 13/09/2000 
 
OBSERVATIONS  
 
1.1 The applicant seeks consent for a two storey office development on land on the 

south side of the Rugeley Eastern By-Pass, Rugeley. This planning application to 
the south side is for a two storey office building 10m by 10m and 9.8m high, with 
access off Power Station Road via a private access road that also serves a 
recycling plant. The site already has the benefit of planning consent for a two 
storey office block, planning application CH/00/0513 which will expire at the end 
of this month. Previous applications have been approved with details of 
landscaping and ground levels being conditioned due to the uncertainty created by 
the construction of the by-pass. 

 
1.2 As stated in the observations of the previous applications, the site has been used in 

the past for the storage of pulverised fuel ash, haulage yard and waste transfer 
station. The proposed Rugeley Eastern Bypass would bound the site to the north, 
the railway embankment to the east and the recycling plant/general industry to the 
south. 

 
1.3 The site is presently served off a private right of way from Power Station Road 

and the previous application would have used this access (with improvements). 
County Council Highway Officers have objected to the proposal due to the access. 
However the access width is above the 4.2m requirement for passing vehicles and 
the access adjacent Power Station Road opens out further to over 7m for 
approximately 19m in length from the rear of Power Station Road. 

 
1.4 The site has a long history of industrial use and is not visually or ecologically 

linked with the adjacent rural area. Environmental Health Officers have concerns 
with the conflict of uses introduced if this matter proceeds, due to the closely 
adjacent proximity of existing industry and permitted developments. The 
surrounding uses are primarily General Industry where there is the potential for 
noise, dust emissions and other disturbances and the erection of an office block in 
close proximity to these uses could have a detrimental impact on these existing 
buildings due to health and safety requirements. However an Enforcement Notice 
has been served on the adjacent site to cease importation, storing, processing, 
shredding and exportation of waste plastics materials or any of these uses and to 
remove all stockpiles of unprocessed and processed waste materials, plant and 
machinery. Therefore the adjacent site is to be cleared and it is considered that a 
small office development will not create a significant problem in this location. 

 
1.5 The site is shown as part of the Green Space Network in the Local Plan, which 

seeks to prevent the loss of open spaces, considered to be important in terms of 
amenity, recreational or ecological value. The importance of this particular area is 
to maintain an open area near to the River Trent. In exceptional circumstances, 



development can be allowed, subject to provision being made for replacement of 
open space or the enhancement of the network. Furthermore, its overall condition 
does not contribute to the amenity of the area generally. In relation to the points 
raised the site has a long history of industrial use and is not visually or 
ecologically linked with the adjacent rural area. 

 
1.6 On balance, it is considered that if the site was not developed, it would deteriorate 

further, consequently adversely affecting the area of open space. The proposal 
presents an opportunity to seek through landscaping improvements to the site 
boundaries. The site will be improved overall due to the quality of the scheme. It 
is not considered that the proposal will create a precedent for further development 
as the railway and track form natural defendable boundaries and the remaining 
open land is within the flood plain of the River Trent. Therefore approval is 
recommended. 

 
1.7 Human Rights Act 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified in 
Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising have been 
considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on balance, the 
proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

  
1.8 Conclusion 
 

On balance it is considered that a new office development in this location is 
acceptable. 

 
     

  
 

 
 
 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS:- CH/06/0218 
 
Landor Society - The boundary wall is modern and partial removal 

is not thought to have any adverse effect on the 
Conservation Area. 

   
Rugeley Town Council - Objects on grounds that the applicant already has 

front and rear access to this property and removal 
of this wall will only increase parking problems in 
Heron Street and St. Anthony’s Close.  
Recommend possibility of yellow lines to be 
investigated by the Highways Department. 

 
INTERNAL COMMENTS:- 
 
Nil 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY:- 
 
Site notice posted and adjacent occupiers notified.  5 letters of objection received on 
the following grounds:- 
 
1. Impact on parking and access at existing properties on St. Anthony’s Close, 

increasing traffic, causing noise and difficulty accessing driveway opposite. 
 
2. Existing parking problems resulting from rear access to other properties on 

Heron Street.  Some residents on St. Anthony’s Close have already had to 
widen their drives. 

 
3. Flowerbed between boundary wall and kerb has been looked after by residents 

of St. Anthony’s Close for more than 20 years. 
 
4. Loss of value of properties in St. Anthony’s Close. 
 
5. Applicant already has access from Heron Street. 
 
6. Overspill town centre parking already causes obstruction. 
 
7. Partial demolition of wall will affect aesthetics of Conservation Area. 
 
8. Council is investigating a ‘parking permit scheme’ in area. 
 
9. Suggest Committee visit the site. 
 
HISTORY:- 
 
527/78 – stable – refused 12/9/78 
220/81 – garden wall – approved 20/5/81 
 
OBSERVATIONS:- 



 
1.1 The application seeks Conservation Area Consent for partial demolition of the 

rear garden boundary wall at 47 Heron Street. 
 
1.2 The site falls within Lichfield Street/Talbot Street Conservation Area, as a 

result of which Conservation Area Consent is required for demolition of a wall 
over 1m high next to a highway. 

 
1.3 The wall is a modern brick structure with brick piers and fence panels, 

constructed following planning permission in 1981.  It would be replaced by a 
similar wall and fence around a new parking space accessed off St. Anthony’s 
Close.  The new parking space does not require consent being within the 
curtilage of the dwelling.  No adverse impact on the character appearance of 
the Conservation Area is expected as a result of part demolition of the wall.  
No objections are raised by the Landor Society. 

 
1.4 Objections have been received from 5 neighbours in St. Anthony’s Close, 

primarily concerned at the impact on parking and access.  Although the wall 
demolition is proposed in order to create the parking area, the application 
strictly relates to the demolition only, and therefore the highway issues are not 
relevant in reaching the decision.  The ownership of the planted strip is a legal 
matter.  The Town Council’s request for consideration of yellow lines has 
been passed to the County Highways Officer for investigation. 

 
1.5 The application has been amended to show a fence panel and post rather than a 

brick wall and pillar adjacent to the side boundary to avoid adversely affecting 
an existing holly tree within the garden. 

 
1.6 Human Rights Act Implications 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on 
balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.7 Conclusion 
 

Conservation Area Consent for partial demolition of the boundary wall is 
recommended. 

 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0219 
 
Environment Agency -   No objection 
 
Property Services -   It is not current policy to request a developer 
(S.C.C) contribution towards education from this type of 

development. 
 
Travel Management & Safety -  No objections 
(S.C.C) 
 
Development Services -   No objection 
(S.C.C) 
 
Severn Trent Water -   No objection subject to conditions 
 
INTERNAL COMMENTS
 
Environmental Health -  No adverse comments, but recommend site 

investigation for landfill gas.  
 
Strategic Housing - No comments  
 
Leisure Services - Section 106 funds required for open space provision.  
  
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Site notice posted and adjacent occupiers notified. One objection received from Four 
Seasons Health Care, owners of the Nursing Home, who object in regard to the 
encroachment onto their land incorporating several car parking spaces. 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
89/0873 30 bed residential home and 45 bed 

nursing home. 
Approved 21/03/90 
(Committee). 

94/0266 Phase II, Marquis Court Nursing Home Approved 06/07/94 
87/625 Private housing. Outline. Approved 25/05/88 

(Committee) 
88/815 Commercial development, shopping, 

public house, public open space. Outline. 
Approved 15/03/89. 
(Committee) 

91/0741 Sign Approved 07/01/92 
(Delegated). 

CH/03/0889 Residential development - 12 x 1 bed 2 
storey flats (Outline siting and means of 
access) 

Approved subject to S106 
28/01/04. Delegated 

CH/04/0830 Residential development - 10 flats 
(Outline siting and means of access) 

Approved subject to S106 
18/01/2005. Delegated 

 
OBSERVATIONS  
 



1.1 The application seeks consent for residential development of 12 flats 
comprising one block of 3 storeys incorporating dormers in the roof on land 
adjacent to Windsor House, Albert Davie Drive, Littleworth Road, Rawnsley. 

 
1.2 Previous outline planning applications for residential development of 10 and 

12 flats have been approved and the siting of this current planning application 
is similar to that approved under planning application CH/04/0830, with the 
building proposed being a maximum of 23m wide by 13.8m in length whereas 
the previous application showed a building being a maximum 21.2m wide by 
14.2m in length.          

 
1.3 Due to the fall in land level from north to south, there are to be four floors 

within the building, with two flats provided on the lower ground floor, four 
flats on the ground floor, four flats on the first floor and two flats provided in 
the roof space on the second floor with dormer windows in the roof slope. The 
height of the building from the front will be 9.6m whereas the height of the 
building from the rear will be a maximum of 12.5m. The materials of the 
building are to be brick and render with concrete tiles. 

 
1.4 To the west is a three storey Nursing Home, to the north and east are two 

storey houses and to the southeast public open space. To the south is a 
business park. The site is overgrown, and covered by grass, self-set trees and 
shrubbery and the site slopes down towards the business park. 

 
1.5 Policy H5 on infilling states that new housing development is acceptable 

where it does not result in the loss of significant open space, impinge upon the 
Green Space Network, detract from the residential character of the area or 
detrimentally affect the amenities of adjacent residents.  

 
1.6 Although sited on what is currently an area of open land, it is not significant in 

terms of either area or amenity value. It is overgrown and unmanaged and the 
area of public open space to the east has not been developed and is unlikely to 
be in the near future. The site is however used as a footpath link to the housing 
to the east, and the proposal would not prevent this from continuing. 

 
1.7 In terms of the amenity of adjacent residents although there are windows on 

the adjacent nursing home, none are, however, bedroom windows. The rooms 
are mainly used for laundry rooms, hairdressing, stores, dining room etc. 
There will be no loss of light or loss of privacy issues to the occupiers of the 
private dwellings on Albert Davie Drive either, which are effectively side on 
to the development.  

 
1.8 In regard to parking on site, the proposal meets parking standards with a total 

of 18 parking spaces being provided for 12 apartments, 8 spaces directly in 
front and 10 opposite the site adjacent to the parking for the nursing home. In 
regard to the objection received, the applicant has shown on plans that five 
additional parking spaces are to be constructed on the Nursing Home grounds 
to compensate for the three spaces incorporated in the scheme for the flats and 
a condition has been recommended to ensure these spaces are implemented 
prior to commencement of the development. 



 
1.9 The applicant will be required to enter into a Section 106 Agreement, to 

provide off site contribution funds which will be used to upgrade public open 
space in the locality. Landscaping is to be provided on site with some further 
landscape details required and details of boundary treatment.  

 
1.10 Human Rights Act 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on 
balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.11 Conclusion 

 
In conclusion, it is considered that the site can be developed without adversely 
affecting the neighbouring properties or the character of the area and as such, 
is acceptable. The proposed development accords with Council policy and 
guidelines and therefore, subject to a s106 agreement for contributions towards 
public open space, approval is recommended. 

 
 
 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0223 
 
Hednesford Town Council -  The Council objects to the first floor rear 

windows on this application as they will result in 
the loss of amenity to existing residents in 
Bradbury Court     

 
INTERNAL COMMENTS 
 
None 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Adjacent occupiers notified with no letters of objection received. 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The applicant seeks consent for a single storey extension to rear and to raise 

the height of the roof incorporating three dormers to the rear to provide 
habitable accommodate within the roof and to construct a new pitched roof to 
the side over the existing garage at 208 Mount Street, Hednesford.  

 
1.2 The single storey rear extension will be in line with the existing single storey 

rear extension, being 6.2m in width and 3.9m in length accommodating an en 
suite and dressing room for an existing bedroom. The new roof will extend 
over the proposed rear extension changing from a hipped roof to a gable end 
roof with half hips. The roof will increase in height by approximately 1.8m 
with three dormers proposed in the rear to accommodate two bedrooms and a 
bathroom in the loft. Pitched roofs are proposed over the existing flat roof 
garage to the side, making the side extension 4.8m in height.    

 
1.3 The extensions proposed have been designed so as to meet council design 

guidance with the rear dormers being over the 10m distance required from the 
boundary to protect privacy to neighbouring properties. The distance in this 
case is approximately 16m at the closest point to the rear boundary and 
therefore it is considered the impact on any loss of amenity to existing 
residents in Bradbury Court, as raised by the objection, will not be significant.         

 
1.4 The neighbouring properties of 210 and 204 Mount Street are two storey 

properties whereas no.208 is a bungalow and the rear extension proposed 
meets daylight standards to the neighbouring property. The neighbouring 
property of 204 Mount Street has a side kitchen window that directly faces the 
existing garage of 208 Mount Street but it is considered that the proposed 
alterations will not have a detrimental impact on this window with the eaves 
height of the garage lowered as a result of the works and the roof slopes away 
from the neighbouring property. 

 
1.5 It is not considered that the extensions and alterations will reduce amenity to 

the neighbouring properties to any significant degree, being designed to be in 



keeping with the scale and character of the property and therefore approval is 
recommended. 

 
1.6 Human Rights Act 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on 
balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.7 Conclusion 
 

In conclusion, it is considered that the proposal will not have an adverse affect 
on the neighbouring properties or the character of the area and as such, is 
acceptable 

 
 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0242 
 
PARISH COUNCIL: No response at time of writing 
STAFFS POLICE: No response at time of writing 
COUNTY HIGHWAYS: No objections 
 
INTERNAL COMMENTS 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY
 
A site notice was posted and near neighbours were notified resulting in one letter of 
objection stating that the roller shutters devalued the property in the area, their colour 
was garish and did nothing to reflect the quiet nature of the village.  In addition, a 
petition containing 84 signatures in support of the application has been received but 
the comments relate to the quality of the food not any planning considerations. 
 
HISTORY:- 
 
CH/00/0581 Change of use to restaurant.  Approved 5/9/90. 
CH/04/0353 Removal of condition to allow sale of takeaway food.  Refused 14/6/04. 
Allowed on approval. 
 
OBSERVATIONS
 
1.1 The applicant seeks consent to retain roller shutters to the front elevation and a 

change of use from a restaurant (A3) to hot food takeaway (A5) at 58 
Brownhills Road, Norton Canes. 

 
1.2 The building is located in the village shopping centre adjoined by a parade of 

shops to the south and a block of terraced houses to the north.  There is limited 
parking spaces on the forecourt for 3 vehicles but the premises are within 50m 
walking distance of the main village centre car park. 

 
1.3 The use is considered to be appropriate to the location particularly in the light 

of the approved decision on application CH/04/0353 subject to restriction on 
hours of opening. 

 
1.4 Human Rights Act Implications
 
 The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 

Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to approve the application 
accords with the adopted policies in the Development Plan which aims to 
secure the proper planning of the area in the public interest. 

 
1.5 Conclusion
 



 It is not considered that the proposal has any detrimental effect on 
neighbouring properties or the street scene and therefore approval is 
recommended. 

 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0246 
 
Brereton & Ravenhill Parish Council -  No response at the time of writing this 

report   
 
Travel Management & Safety -  This application should be refused as the fence 

and   
S. C. C. gates fail to provide adequate pedestrian 

visibility splays, resulting in an increase in the 
likelihood of pedestrian/vehicular conflict 

 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Near neighbours notified, with no letters received. 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
CH/05/0874 Retention of gated access and 

hardstanding 
Refused at Planning 
Committee on 25/01/2006 

 
OBSERVATIONS  
 
1.1 The applicant seeks consent for the retention of gated access and hardstanding 

to the side of 3 Pinetrees, Brereton. A stretch of 1.8m high boundary fence has 
been removed and replaced by gates formed from close boarded panels on 
timber frame that match the existing fence. A dropped kerb has been 
constructed for this new access. 

 
1.2 This is a resubmission of planning application CH/05/0875 where Members 

may recall that this application was refused as the gates as erected open 
outwards over the footpath. The applicant has now amended the plans to show 
that the gates will open inwards away from the highway, overcoming this 
reason for refusal. 

 
1.3 An objection has been received from the County Council Highway 

Department in respect to the visibility splay from this access. However, the 
applicant has stated that this access is to be used for the parking of a mobile 
home, currently parked on the existing drive to the other side of the property 
which prevents additional vehicles parking off the street. The applicant has 
stated that this access will not be frequently used, once or twice a month. 

 
1.4 The road has traffic calming measures that makes parking on the highway a 

hazard and therefore it is considered that the use proposed will prevent parking 
on the road, reducing the potential for obstruction to neighbouring properties. 
Also as the use of this access is infrequent, it is considered that any conflict 
with access and egress of surrounding properties will not be significant. 

 
1.5 It is considered that the gated access and area of hardstanding do not have a 

significant detrimental impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties or 



the surrounding area and will be acceptable once the raised kerb has been 
dropped, so approval is recommended.  

 
1.6 Human Rights Act 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on 
balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 
 

1.7 Conclusion 
 

The development to the side conforms to the relevant council policies and 
therefore approval is recommended.  

 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0247 
 
Brereton & Ravenhill Parish Council -  No response at the time of writing this 
report 
 
Landor Society - It is thought that no undue adverse visual 

effect on the Conservation area would 
result from the proposal. There is 
concern that slippage could occur 
affecting the Conservation Area if the 
steep bank by the boundary is 
undermined by the digging of service 
trenches and any unusually deep building 
foundations that may be necessary by the 
site being on, or very close to a filled-in 
clay pit.   

 
Travel Management & Safety -   No objections 
S. C. C.   
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Site notice posted and adjacent occupiers notified. One letter of objection received, 
objecting on the following grounds: 
 
1. St. Michaels Drive is a main thoroughfare off the St. Michaels Estate. Due to 

shop, parking is at a premium and if the application were allowed, due to limited 
off road parking for two dwellings, this would cause vehicle obstruction. Also is 
respect of egress of the site, there is limited visibility due to a high bank 3m high 
on the church yard side. 

2. The site of 206 St. Michaels Drive is built on a former clay pit and in the past the 
land has been unstable. The dwelling some years ago suffered badly from 
subsidence and had the end wall rebuilt from the foundations upwards. 

3. St. Michaels Churchyard, which is 3 metres higher than the dwelling, has graves 
up to the boundary hedge. Due to the possible unstable nature of this boundary 
bank at the proposed site, if cut into could result in the bank side collapsing 
affecting the graves to the distress of living relatives. 

4. The application will affect Brereton Conservation Area and will look out of place. 
 
OBSERVATIONS  
 
1.1 The application seeks outline consent for residential development on land 

adjacent 206 St. Michaels Drive, Brereton. The site is currently garden land 
with a detached garage on. The site is primarily in a residential area located in 
close proximity to a local shopping parade. The site proposed is approximately 
8m wide at its closest point widening to the rear, with a depth of 34m. A single 
two storey dwelling is proposed. 

 
1.2 There is a steep embankment along the eastern boundary of the site up to the 

churchyard with the level of land rising approximately 3m in height, with 



hedges along the boundary. However, there will be a width of approximately 
6m between the start of this embankment and the proposed boundary between 
the properties, with the property of 206 St. Michaels Drive being located a 
further 1.5m away from this new boundary to allow a side access.    

 
1.3 Policy H5 of the Local Plan states that there will be opportunity for infilling 

and minor consolidation will be acceptable within existing residential areas 
subject to the amenity of neighbouring residents and the character of the area 
not being adversely affected. It is considered that the site is of sufficient size to 
meet the council's policies, with the nearest property. 

 
1.4 The site is adjacent Brereton Conservation Area and will affect the setting of 

the Listed Building (the Church); with the ground level of the site being a lot 
lower than the adjacent churchyard, which is sited within the Conservation 
Area. The boundary is well landscaped with high hedges and trees and a 
condition has been recommended to retain this vegetation which will help 
screen any development further. This recommendation is in line with the 
council’s Conservation Officer who has stated that a new development could 
be designed to be in keeping with the surrounding area using the embankment 
and boundary vegetation to help screen any development.  

 
1.5 This planning application is for outline consent with the main issue to be 

determined being whether the principle of residential development on this site 
is acceptable. Details of siting, access, design, landscaping and external 
appearance would be dealt with at a reserved matters stage. It is considered the 
site could house a single two storey dwelling which could be designed to be in 
keeping with the character of the surrounding area.  

 
1.6 The adjacent dwellings of St. Michaels Drive are two storey terrace and semi 

detached houses with detached properties located close by along Main Road 
Brereton . Any siting of a new dwelling would have to be designed to avoid 
any adverse impact on amenity to the neighbouring properties at reserved 
matters stage.  

 
1.7 The concern that slippage could occur affecting the Conservation Area has 

been raised, in the event that the steep bank by the boundary is undermined by 
the digging of service trenches and any unusually deep building foundations 
that may be necessary by the site being on, or very close to a filled-in clay pit. 
A condition has been recommended for proposed levels of any new 
development and retaining walls or other structures to be provided to prevent 
such an event. It is also considered that there is sufficient space for a single 
dwelling to be constructed without the need of digging into the entire width of 
the embankment. 

 
1.8 In regard to the objections received relating to visibility for any access to the 

site, County Council Highway Officers have no objections, with enough space 
to allow parking to the front of properties and allow for the requisite visibility 
splays. Also, to protect amenity to neighbouring properties and any issues of 
privacy, these matters can be dealt with via a layout for the development at the 
reserved matters stage. 



 
1.9 Human Rights Act 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on 
balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.10 Conclusion 

 
In conclusion, it is considered that the site can be developed without adversely 
affecting the neighbouring properties or the character of the adjacent 
Conservations Area or street scene and as such, is acceptable. 

 
 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0248
 
Hednesford Town Council – No objections 
 
INTERNAL CONSULTATIONS 
 
Economic Development – No objections 
 
Environmental Health – No objections 
 
Police ALO – No response at time of writing 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Near neighbours notified –  One letter of objection received regarding parking and  

traffic issues. 
 
HISTORY 
 
CH/92/0514 – Extension to doctor’s surgery and car park, approved 18/11/1992. 
 
OBSERVATIONS
 
1.1 The applicant seeks consent for a change of use from a Doctor’s Surgery (D1) to a 

Hairdressers (A1) at 46 Anglesey Street, Hednesford. The character of the street is 
predominantly residential; however Hednesford Police Station (80 metres) and 
Hednesford Railway Station (80 metres) are in close proximity. The premises are 
within walking distance of the railway station car park and Hednesford town 
centre (250 metres). 

 
1.2 46 Anglesey Street is a large detached building which is vacant at present, sited 

part way along Anglesey Street. The new business will have a total of two staff, 
one being full time and one part time, eight parking will be provided to the rear of 
the premises, two being for staff, however further parking can be accommodated 
along the side and front of the property. 

 
1.3 No alterations to the building have been proposed, keeping the same external 

appearance of the property. The hours of opening will be 9.00a.m to 6.00pm 
Monday to Friday and 9.00am to 2.00pm Saturdays, no opening is proposed on 
Sundays. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 Adopted parking standards in the form of Cannock Chase Supplementary 

Planning Document (Parking Standards, Travel Plans & Developer Contributions 
for Sustainable Transport) July 2005, indicate that 6 spaces should be provided for 
within the curtilage of a used class A1 usage measuring 116 square metres, plus a 



further space for staff. The proposal sees eight off road parking spaces provided, 
therefore satisfying council guidance. It is considered that the nature of the 
business will have less of an affect on the amenity to neighbouring properties than 
the previous doctor’s surgery, through a decrease in customers using the premises. 
Therefore approval is recommended 

 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
 
The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the Human 
Rights Act 1998. The proposal could, potentially, interfere with an individuals’ right 
if peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified in Article 8 and Article 1 of 
the First Protocol, however, the issues arising have been considered in detail in the 
report and it is considered that, on balance, the proposals comply with Local plan 
Policy and are proportionate. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The proposed change of use is not considered inappropriate as the business will attract 
less visitors than the previous doctors surgery, ample car parking provision is 
provided within the curtilage of the site so as to not increase any loss of amenity to 
surrounding properties. 
 
. 
 
 
 
 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0269 
 
South Staffordshire District Council – No response  
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Adjacent occupiers notified with two letters received from neighbours stating they 
objected to the proposal on the following grounds: 
 
1. Concerns are raised regarding the development as it is out of character with the 

street scene due to its design, bulk, cramped form of development and height 
which is far too high in comparison to adjacent properties, contrary to Policy B8 
of the Cannock Chase Local Plan (1997).  

 
2. Concern is raised to the potential usage of the dwelling in terms of commercial 

activity due to the proposed number of bedroom (7), office, gym and bar. 
 
3. The elevation facing the neighbouring bungalow of 23d Sandy Lane is four 

storeys in height, with a balcony overlooking the neighbour and other property 
occupiers. It is not known of any other properties with four floors in the area. 

 
4. There are also a number of trees in the vicinity of this proposed development 

subject to tree preservation orders that may be affected by this development. 
 
5. The proposal would by virtue of its design, height, bulk and massing result in a 

form of development out of keeping with the character and appearance with this 
semi rural location leading to a loss of visual amenity to the occupiers of 15a, 23, 
23b, 23c and 23d Sandy Lane. 

 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
CH/06/0017 Replacement of existing garage with 2 storey 

side extension, conservatory to rear, porch and 
dormers to front. 

Withdrawn 
03/03/2006 

 
OBSERVATIONS  
 
1.1 This application is for the residential development of one detached dwelling 

and the demolition of the existing property of 17 Sandy Lane, Cannock. The 
site is within a residential area characterised by large detached houses and 
bungalows. 

 
1.2 The existing property of 17 Sandy Lane is a detached two storey property with 

four bedrooms set in a large spacious plot. The property has a double garage 
that is built up to the boundary with no.15a Sandy Lane with the bulk of the 
two storey property located approximately 8.5m away from this boundary. The 
footprint of the existing property has a maximum width of 21m when 
including the bay windows and a maximum length of 9.1m. The height of the 
dwelling is 9.4m. 

 



1.3 The new dwelling would have seven bedrooms, with two bedrooms in the roof 
space, with two dormer windows proposed in the roof to the front, one dormer 
to the side facing 23d Sandy Lane and two dormer windows in the rear 
elevation. Two velux roof lights are proposed to the side facing 15a Sandy 
Lane but these are to be obscure glazed. The new building will be located 2m 
from the boundary with 15a Sandy Lane, being 20.3m wide and having a 
maximum length of 17.9m. The height of the proposed dwelling is 11m from 
the existing ground floor level but due to the fall in the level of land, a 
basement floor is proposed accommodating a gym and bar area.    

 
1.4 The ground level falls from north west to south east along the road so that the 

new property is on lower ground than the adjacent neighbouring property of 
no.15a, and will be approximately 22m from the neighbour of 23d Sandy 
Lane. Therefore it is considered it will be in keeping in the street scene, 
therefore conforming to Local Plan Policy B8. The property meets council 
design guidance and space about dwelling standards, not breaking daylight 
standards to the neighbouring properties. An additional condition is 
recommended preventing further windows to be installed so as to retain 
privacy to the neighbours. 

 
1.5 Policy H5 of the Local Plan states that there will be opportunity for infilling 

and minor consolidation will be acceptable within existing residential areas 
subject to the amenity of neighbouring residents and the character of the area 
not being adversely affected. It is considered that the proposal will not be out 
of character with the surrounding area, located in a residential area and the 
proposal meets parking standards. 

 
1.6 In regard to the objections received, the application is for a single residential 

dwelling located in a residential area surrounded by detached properties and to 
convert the property to a guest house would require planning consent, where 
issues of parking would be dealt with. The property also meets space about 
dwelling standards meeting the required distance to retain privacy to 
surrounding properties.  

 
1.7 Human Rights Act 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on 
balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.8 Conclusion 

 
In conclusion, it is considered that the site can be developed without adversely 
affecting the neighbouring properties or the character of the area and as such, 
is acceptable. 
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